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YRG Grantees*

Alameda County Contra Costa County

Culver City Imperial County

City of Los Angeles Los Angeles County
City of Richmond City of Sacramento
City of San Bernardino City of San Fernando
City of San Jose City of San Leandro
Santa Barbara County Santa Cruz County
Sonoma County Ventura County

YOUTH REINVESTMENT GRANT

Statewide Evaluation | Year 1 Totals
7.01.2019 - 6.30.2020

City of Costa Mesa

Marin County Grants Awarded $ 23,968,966
Sacramem_o County Invoiced Amount $ 2,950,341
2:: EZqugSi:p(:)uggunty Percent Invoiced 12.3%
Solano County

Yolo County

*not included: City of La Puente, Santa Clara County (Executive) and Santa Clara County (Probation)

Grantee Project
Implementation Status

End of Year 1 | Status by # of Grantees

Partnerships
Staffing/Volunteers
Training

Enrollment Process
Evidence-based Practices
Data Collection/Evaluation
Quality Assurance

Stl;lrc:ed Planning Phase Started Completed
0 2 10 12
0 1 7 14
0 3 12 8
0 2 11 10
0 2 13 9
0 5 10 9
1 5 8 9

Youth Entering Projects Year 1 Total

Total youth entered*

2,147

*25 youth who entered projects multiple times were counted once

Diversion Type (percent of youth entering) Participation (percent of youth entering)

No contact with law enforcement

Informal contact with law enforcement

Pre-adjudication
Post-adjudication
Unknown*

*see data notes

43% Mandated
4% Voluntary
6% Unknown
4%

43%

N/A or Not
Reported

R O O L = N O

5%
94%
1%

Demogra phiCS (percent of youth entering)

Gender
Female
Male
Other/UK

Race / Ethnicities
American Indian/Alaska Native
Asian
Black or African American
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish
White
Other/Multi
Decline to state/Unknown

Age Groups
46% 12 years or younger
53% 13-17 years
1% 18-24 years
25 years or older
Unknown/Did not collect
3%
5% Assessed Risk Status
19% Low
47% Medium
10% High
4% Not Assessed
14% Other

27%
67%
6%

<1%

10%
41%
31%
15%

3%

agel



Service Participation (percent of enrolled youth*)

Assessment of risk/needs

Referral/linkages to mental health services
Referral/linkages to drug and alcohol services
Referral/linkages to any other services
Restorative justice activities

Group/individual counseling

Pro-social activities

Educational support

Mentoring

Vocational training/placement

Other Services**
*includes 25 youth who entered projects multiple times

66%
25%

4%
12%
10%
16%
26%
15%
21%

6%
20%

**"Other Services" reported included family support and counseling, law-related education,

vocational certifications, parent education, and youth advocacy.

Exited Youth* Year 1 Total

Total exited
Total successful completion
Percent exiting with successful completion

*12 youth exiting projects multiple times were counted once

Outcomes (percent of exited youth with...)

1,011
434
43%

Reduced assessed risk status

Improved mental health status
Improved substance abuse status
Positive youth development outcomes
Positive restorative justice outcomes
Improved educational outcomes
Improved vocational outcomes
Improved housing status

No contact w/the criminal justice system
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21%
21%
2%
18%
17%
18%
4%
2%
40%
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