

## YOUTH REINVESTMENT GRANT

Statewide Evaluation | Year 1 Totals 7.01.2019 - 6.30.2020

## **YRG Grantees\***

Alameda County Contra Costa County City of Costa Mesa Culver City Imperial County City of Inglewood City of Los Angeles Los Angeles County Marin County City of Richmond City of Sacramento Sacramento County City of San Bernardino City of San Fernando San Joaquin County City of San Jose San Luis Obispo County City of San Leandro Santa Barbara County Santa Cruz County Solano County Sonoma County Ventura County Yolo County \*not included: City of La Puente, Santa Clara County (Executive) and Santa Clara County (Probation)

<b>Grant Monitoring</b>	
Grants Awarded	\$ 23,968,966
Invoiced Amount	\$ 2,950,341
Percent Invoiced	12.3%

Grantee Project Implementation Status End of Year 1   Status by # of Grantees	Not Started	Planning Phase	Started	Com	pleted	N/A or Not Reported
Partnerships		0 2		10	12	0
Staffing/Volunteers		0   1		7	14	2
Training		0 3		12	8	1
Enrollment Process		0 2		11	10	1
Evidence-based Practices		0 2		13	9	0
Data Collection/Evaluation		0 5		10	9	0
Quality Assurance		1 5		8	9	1

Youth Entering Projects	Year 1 Total
Total youth entered*	2,147

<sup>\*25</sup> youth who entered projects multiple times were counted once

<b>Diversion Type</b> (percent of youth entering)		Participation (percent of youth entering)	
No contact with law enforcement	43%	Mandated	5%
Informal contact with law enforcement	4%	Voluntary	94%
Pre-adjudication	6%	Unknown	1%
Post-adjudication	4%		
Unknown*	43%		

<sup>\*</sup>see data notes

<b>Demographics</b> (percent of youth entering)				
Gender		Age Groups		
Female	46%	12 years or younger		27%
Male	53%	13-17 years		67%
Other/UK	1%	18-24 years		6%
		25 years or older	-	-
Race / Ethnicities		Unknown/Did not collect		<1%
American Indian/Alaska Native	3%			
Asian	5%	Assessed Risk Status		
Black or African American	19%	Low		10%
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish	47%	Medium		41%
White	10%	High		31%
Other/Multi	4%	Not Assessed		15%
Decline to state/Unknown	14%	Other		3%

Service Participation (percent of enrolled youth*)	
Assessment of risk/needs	66%
Referral/linkages to mental health services	25%
Referral/linkages to drug and alcohol services	4%
Referral/linkages to any other services	12%
Restorative justice activities	10%
Group/individual counseling	16%
Pro-social activities	26%
Educational support	15%
Mentoring	21%
Vocational training/placement	6%
Other Services**	20%

<sup>\*</sup>includes 25 youth who entered projects multiple times

<sup>\*\*&</sup>quot;Other Services" reported included family support and counseling, law-related education, vocational certifications, parent education, and youth advocacy.

Exited Youth*	Year 1 Total
Total exited	1,011
Total successful completion	434
Percent exiting with successful completion	43%
*12 youth exiting projects multiple times were counted once	
Outcomes (percent of exited youth with)	
Reduced assessed risk status	21%
Improved mental health status	21%
Improved substance abuse status	2%
Positive youth development outcomes	18%
Positive restorative justice outcomes	17%
Improved educational outcomes	18%
Improved vocational outcomes	4%
Improved housing status	2%
No contact w/the criminal justice system	40%



Youth Reinvestment Grant Provided by the Board of State and Community Corrections



Dashboard Prepared by the Institute for Social Research at Sacramento State University | September 2020